

No. 23-16026 c/w No. 23-16030

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HELEN DOE, parent and next friend of Jane Doe; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS C. HORNE, in his official capacity as State Superintendent
of Public Instruction; et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

WARREN PETERSEN, Senator, President of the Arizona State
Senate; BEN TOMA, Representative, Speaker of the Arizona House of
Representatives,

Intervenor-Defendants-
Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Arizona

**BRIEF OF ANNA VAN HOEK, LISA FINK, AMBER ZENCZAK,
AND ARIZONA WOMEN OF ACTION AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Gene P. Hamilton
James K. Rogers
America First Legal Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Ave., SE #231
Washington, D.C. 20003
Phone: (202) 964-3721
Gene.Hamilton@aflegal.org
James.Rogers@aflegal.org

*Attorneys for Amici Anna Van Hoek, Lisa Fink, Amber Zenczak, and
Arizona Women of Action*

Table of Contents

Introduction and Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Argument.....	7
I. The Arizona Legislature’s Findings Were Entitled to Deference.....	7
A. The Arizona Legislature’s Findings Were Thorough and Based on Sound Evidence.....	10
1. The Experience of the Parent Representatives Confirms the Legislature’s Factual Findings	15
II. The Arizona Legislature Enacted the Save Women’s Sports Act for a Legitimate Purpose and to Address a Real Problem.....	18
A. The Purpose of the Save Women’s Sports Act is to Protect Biological Females.	18
B. The Save Women’s Sports Act Addresses a Real Problem that Predated Passage of the Act	20
III. The District Court Improperly Ignored the Harm to Biological Females When Biological Males Participate in Girls’ Sports.	22
A. The District Court Committed Error When It Concluded that the Participation of Biological Males on Girls’ Sports Teams Does Not Harm Biological Girls.	27
Conclusion	33
Certification of Compliance.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	9
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 9
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Lab’ys, and</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	11, 12, 30

STATUTES

Arizona	
A.R.S. 15.120.02.....	1, 18

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 26.1	i
Rule 29	1, 35
Rule 32	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Arnold De Loof, *Only Two Sex Forms but Multiple Gender Variants: How to Explain?*, 11(1) *Communicative & Integrative Biology* (2018), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5824932...> 10
- Consideration of Bills: Hearing on S.B. 1165 Before S. Comm. on Judiciary, Jan. 20, 2022, 55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess., (Ariz. 2022), <https://www.azleg.gov/videoplayer/?eventID=2022011057> 4, 19
- Consideration of Bills: Hearing on S.B. 1165 Before House Comm. on Judiciary, Mar. 9, 2022, 55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess., (Ariz. 2022), <https://www.azleg.gov/videoplayer/?eventID=2022031027>. 19, 21
- Emma N. Hilton & Tommy R. Lundberg, *Transgender Women in the Female Category of Sport: Perspectives on Testosterone Suppression and Performance Advantage*, 51 *Sports Med.* 199 at 200-201 (2021), <https://doi.org/10.1007/s40279-020-01389-3>. 12, 13
- Konstantinos Tambalis et al., *Physical fitness normative values for 6–18-year-old Greek boys and girls, using the empirical distribution and the lambda, mu, and sigma statistical method*, 16(6) *EUR J. SPORT SCI.* 736 (2016), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/26402318> 11
- Lucy Griffin et al., *Sex, gender and gender identity: a re-evaluation of the evidence*, 45(5) *BJPSYCH BULLETIN* 291 (2021), <https://www.cambridge.org/core/journals/bjpsych-bulletin/article/sex-gender-and-gender-identity-a-reevaluation-of-the-evidence/76A3DC54F3BD91E8D631B93397698B1A>..... 10
- Mark J Catley & Grant R Tomkinson, *Normative Health-related fitness values for children: analysis of 85347 test results on 9–17 year old Australians since 1985*, 47(2) *BRIT. J. SPORTS MED.* 98 (2013), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22021354> 11

- Øyvind Sandbakk et al., *Sex Differences in World-Record Performance: The Influence of Sport Discipline and Competition Duration*, 13(1) INT'L J. SPORTS PHYSIOLOGY & PERFORMANCE 2 (2018), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/28488921>..... 11
- Stefanie Eggers & Andrew Sinclair, *Mammalian sex determination—insights from humans and mice*, 20(1) CHROMOSOME RES. 215 (2012), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3279640>... 11
